

#### Republic of the Philippines

#### Department of Education REGION VII - CENTRAL VISAYAS Schools Division of Cebu Province

Office of the School Division Superintendent

May 30, 2023

DIVISION MEMORANDUM No. 179, s.2023

## DISSEMINATION ON THE REITERATION OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF MODULAR DISTANCE LEARNING AS PROVIDED IN DEPED ORDER NO. 037,S.2022

To: Assistant Schools Division Superintendent

School Heads of Public Elementary and Secondary Schools

District/School DRRM Coordinators

All Others Concerned

- 1. Attached is a copy Regional Memorandum dated May 25,2023 entitled "DISSEMINATION ON THE REITERATION OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF MODULAR DISTANCE LEARNING AS PROVIDED IN DEPED ORDER NO. 037, S.2022" for information and appropriate action.
- 2. Immediate dissemination of this Memorandum to all concerned is desired.

SENEN PRISCILO P. PAULIN, CESO V Schools Division Superintendent

MSA/LMD/VAY/ESR/SGOD



Address: DepEd Cebu Province, IPHO Bldg., Sudlon, Lahug, Cebu City

Telephone Nos.: 032-2556405

Email Address:cebu.province@deped.gov.ph



# Republic of the Philippines Department of Education REGION VII - CENTRAL VISAYAS

#### Office of the Regional Director

MAY 2 5 2023

REGIONAL MEMORANDUM

No. 0 3 2 3, s. 2023

### DISSEMINATION ON THE REITERATION OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF MODULAR DISTANCE LEARNING AS PROVIDED IN DEPED ORDER NO. 037, S. 2022

To: Schools Division Superintendents Regional and Division DRRM Coordinators All Others Concerned

- 1. Enclosed is a copy of OASOPS 2023-077 titled "Reiteration of the Implementation of Modular Distance Learning as Provided in DepEd No. 037, s. 2022" for information and appropriate action.
- 2. For more information, you may contact Mr. Ranilo L. Edar through his mobile phone no. 09171566073.
- 3. Immediate and wide dissemination of this Memorandum to all concerned is desired.

SALUSTIANO T. JIMENEZ JD, Edd, CESO V

Regional Director

STJ/CAE/ESSD/TTP/rle



Address: Doña M. Gaisano St., Sudlon, Lahug, Cebu City Telephone Nos.: (032) 231:1433; (032) 414-7399 Email Address: region7@deped.gov.ph

# Republic of the Philippines Department of Education OPERATIONS

OASOPS No. 2023-077

#### **MEMORANDUM**

TO

**ALL REGIONAL DIRECTORS** 

ALL SCHOOLS DIVISION SUPERINTENDENTS ALL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SCHOOL HEADS

FROM

FRANCIS CESAR B. BRINGAS

Assistant Secretary for Operations

Officer-in-Charge, Office of the Undersecretary for Operations

SUBJECT

Reiteration of the Implementation of Modular Distance

Learning as Provided in DepEd Order No. 037, s. 2022

DATE

April 20, 2023

In consideration of the well-being of the learners affected by extreme climate conditions as they attend in-person classes, this Office reiterates DepEd Order No. 037, s. 2022, titled "Guidelines on the Cancellation or Suspension of Classes and Work in Schools in the Event of Natural Disasters, Power Outages/Power Interruptions, and Other Calamities." DO 037, s. 2022 provides for the implementation of modular distance learning in the event of canceled or suspended classes due to natural disasters, calamities, and human-induced hazards to ensure learning continuity and that learning competencies and objectives are met.

Additionally, and in relation to the announcement of the Philippine Atmospheric, Geophysical and Astronomical Services Administration (PAGASA) last March 21, 2023, which marked the beginning of the warm and dry season in which warmer temperatures are expected, this Office reminds School Heads of their authority and responsibility, consistent with Rule VI, Section 6.1 of DepEd Order No. 01, s. 2003 or the *Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9155*, to suspend in-person classes and implement modular distance learning in cases

of unfavorable weather and environment such as, but not limited to, extremely high temperatures which may considerably affect the conduct of classroom learning and put the learners' health and wellbeing at risk.

Schools Division Offices, through the Schools Division Superintendent, shall monitor schools implementing the said modality and shall submit a report on the aforementioned to the Regional Director.

For your information and appropriate action.